

TR303

Firearms Act 1973  
Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Act 1994

## **Police Regulations Amendment (Procurement) Regulations 2020**

SL 2020/248

Made by the Governor in Executive Council.

### **Part 1 — Preliminary**

#### **1. Citation**

These regulations are the *Police Regulations Amendment (Procurement) Regulations 2020*.

#### **2. Commencement**

These regulations come into operation as follows —

- (a) Part 1 — on the day on which these regulations are published in the *Gazette*;
- (b) the rest of the regulations — on the day on which the *Procurement Act 2020* section 41 comes into operation.

## **Part 2 — *Firearms Regulations 1974* amended**

### **3. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Firearms Regulations 1974*.

### **4. Regulation 12 amended**

Delete regulation 12(b) and insert:

- (b) sell the firearm or ammunition; or

## **Part 3 — *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Regulations 1996* amended**

### **5. Regulations amended**

This Part amends the *Pawnbrokers and Second-hand Dealers Regulations 1996*.

### **6. Regulation 3 amended**

- (1) In regulation 3 delete the definition of *public authority*.
- (2) In regulation 3 insert in alphabetical order:

*State agency* has the meaning given in the  
*Procurement Act 2020* section 5(1);

### **7. Regulation 7 amended**

In regulation 7(1)(d) delete “public authority.” and insert:

State agency.

### **8. Regulation 9 amended**

In regulation 9(d) delete “public authority.” and insert:

State agency.

### **9. Regulation 13 amended**

In regulation 13(1) in the Table item 14 delete “public authority” and insert:

State agency

**10. Regulation 15 amended**

In regulation 15(3)(d) delete “public authority.” and insert:

State agency.

V. MOLAN, Clerk of the Executive Council.

---